Y
COMPASS

COMMUNITY PLANHING ASSOCIATION.

el Southwial idshe

005 Industoe i

Mesicdian, 12

FoME A5 .20554

WAL COMpassIcano g

Attachment 1
RESOLUTION No. 04-2011

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE FY2011-2015
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Community Planning Association has been designated by the
Governor of Idaho as the Metropolitan Planning Organization responsible for
transportation planning in Northern Ada County and the Nampa Urbanized Area;

WHEREAS, the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity
Act — a Legacy for Users and 23 United States Code Section 134 require Metropolitan
Planning Organizations to develop and approve a Transportation Improvement
Program;

WHEREAS, the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Equity
Act - a Legacy for Users and 23 United States Code Section 134 requires projects
contained in the Transportation Improvement Program to be financially constrained;

WHEREAS, a public comment period was held from March 21 through April 4,
2011;

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Air Quality Conformity Demonstration in
Northern Ada County is not necessary for this type of amendment;

WHEREAS, the Community Planning Association desires to take timely action
to insure the availability of Federal Funds;

WHEREAS, the Community Planning Association has developed this
amendment to the FY2011-2015 Regional Transportation Improvement Program in
compliance with all applicable State and Federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, the attached table dated March 18, 2011, details the amendments
to the FY2011-2015 Regional Transportation Improvement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Community Planning
Association Board of Directors approves this amendment to the FY2011-2015 Regional
Transportation Improvement Program.

Dated this 18th day of April 2011.

ATTEST:

By: !é y L%QA -:% )@ Z
atthew J. Stoll,/Exécutive Director

Community Planning Association

T:AFY111\900 Operations\990 Direct Operations-Maintenance\Board\2011 Resolutions\Resolution 04-2011.doc



Amendment #1 for the FY2011-2015 Regional Transportation Improvement Program
Per ACHD and Boise State University

March 18, 2011

Scheduled Costs (including Match) (costs in $1,000

Key No Project Phase 2011 2012 20_;_3 2014 2015 PD SUM
11350 | Transit - Boise State PE '
University Maintenance 0
Facility - FY2008 PC 0
Funding Source: FTA
5309 RW 0
Provides for a bus ut 0
maintenance facility, CE
park-and-ride iot, bus 0
storage, and bus wash €10 610
off the Boise State CN 1567 1567 |
University campus. Sum 616 0 0 0 0 ] 616
(federal - $488,000, 1567 1567
local - $122,000)
Increase CN by ot
$957,000 (federal
$766,000, local
$191,000) from KN
11787.
11350 | Transit - Boise State PE
University Maintenance 0
Facility - FY2008 PC 0
Funding Source: STP- |
TMA RW 0
Increase CN by $43,000 uT 0
(federal $40,000, local CE I
$3,000) from estimated 5 - g
available FY2012 funds. CN 43 a5
Sum 0 8 0 0 0 0 o
43 43
11787
Transit - vans/park- PE 0
and- ride - FY2009
PC 0
Funding Source: FTA
5309 RW 0
New and replacement ut 0
Commufteride van CE
purchase, and park- 0
and- ride infrastructure. 73t 73+
(federal - $1,385,000, cN 24 774
local - $346,000) Sum 731 0 0 0 0 0 173+
74 : 774

Decrease CN by |
$957,000 (federal
$766,000, focal .
$191,000) and move to
KN 11350.




Scheduled Costs

(including Match) (costs in $1,000

Key No Project Ph_ase 2011 2012 2013 201_.5!- 2015 PD SUM
11787
Transit - vans/park- PE 0
and- ride - FY2009
PC 0
Funding Source: STP-
TMA RW 0
Increase CN in FY2012 ut 0
by $957,000 {federal CE
$887,000, local 5 g
$70,000} from
estimated available CN 857 957
FY2012 funds. Sum 0 ] 0 0 0 0 e
957 957

CE=Construction Engineering, CN=Construction.

NOTE: The FY2012 STP-TMA program will appear over-programmed. In the program update (which is expected to be

Legend: PE=Preliminary Engineering, PC=Preliminary Engineering Consultant, RW=Right-of-way, UT = Utilities,

approved in fall 2011) new estimates for FY2012 allow ample funding for additionat funding fof the ACHD and BSU

projects.

T:\FY11\600 Projects\685 TIP\1115 TIP\Amendments\Amend1.doc

[ 8]

tad



